

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth & District of  
Columbia Circuits

**BRIEF OF 123 MEMBERS OF THE  
UNITED STATES CONGRESS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GARY W. KUBEK  
HARRIET M. ANTCZAK  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 THIRD AVENUE  
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 909-6000

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RENEE CIPRO  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004  
daoneil@debevoise.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

*(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

GENEVA COLLEGE, PETITIONER

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The ACA’s Cost-Free Preventive Care Coverage and the Implementing Regulations Fulfill Compelling Governmental Interests in Promoting Public Health and Welfare and Equality for Women. ....	4
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Confirmed That the Advancement of Public Health and Welfare and Women’s Rights Are Compelling Governmental Interests. ....	6
B. The Legislative History of the ACA Demonstrates That Congress Viewed the Provisions for Women’s Preventive Care Benefits, Including Contraceptive Coverage, as Serving Compelling Governmental Interests in Advancing Public Health and Welfare and Equality for Women.....	8

1.	Congress provided for women’s preventive services to improve women’s health as part of the ACA’s comprehensive preventive care coverage .....	9
2.	Congress intended to address discrimination against women in health care by expanding comprehensive women’s preventive services.....	13
3.	The scope of women’s preventive services in the ACA was recommended by established medical experts .....	18
4.	The exemptions from the ACA’s contraceptive coverage requirement do not diminish the government’s compelling interests.....	21
II.	The ACA Is Fulfilling Congress’s Goal of Improving Women’s Health Care, and It Is Essential That This Progress Be Continued. ....	23
A.	The ACA Has Resulted in Increased Coverage for Women and Has Reduced Women’s Out-of-Pocket Costs for Contraception.....	24

B.	The <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Decision Increased the Importance of Having in Place a Workable Mechanism to Ensure Women’s Access to the Contraceptive Care Benefit Under the ACA. ....	26
III.	RFRA Was Not Intended to Be Used as a Vehicle to Impair or Inhibit the Fulfillment of the Government’s Compelling Interests and Rights of Third Parties. ....	29
A.	The ACA and Its Implementing Regulations Meet RFRA’s Standard Because They Appropriately Balance All Relevant Interests, Using the Least Restrictive Means to Protect the Government’s Compelling Interests. ....	29
1.	The religious accommodation was crafted to ensure cost-free contraceptive coverage for women while accommodating religious exercise .....	29
2.	The ACA and its implementing regulations satisfy the least restrictive means test .....	30

B.	RFRA Was Intended to Protect the Free Exercise Rights of Individuals, Not to Permit the Imposition of Religious Beliefs on Others.....	34
C.	Petitioners’ Arguments Threaten the Critical Balance Between Protection of Religious Beliefs and the Government’s Ability to Protect the Public Health and Welfare and Prohibit Discrimination Against Women.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	APPENDIX	
	PARTICIPATING <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	34
<i>Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Human Rights Comm’n.</i> , No. 14-CI-04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Civ. Branch 3d Div. Apr. 27, 2015) .....	38
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	6
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	7
<i>Perez v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , No. 2:13CV00281, 2014 WL 4628572 (D. Utah Sep. 11, 2014) .....	38



<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	6
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	6, 36
<i>United States v. Abd Al Hadi Al-Iraqi</i> , No. AE021 (Military Comm’n Guantanamo Bay Nov. 7, 2014) .....	39
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	27, 28

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	1, 2, 5
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb(a)(5) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	31

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of  
1967, 29 U.S.C. § 630(b) .....21

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of  
1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 605  
(1967).....21

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C.  
§ 12111(5)(A) .....21

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,  
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i).....21

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act  
of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat.  
1029, (2010) .....1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
("ACA"), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119  
(2010)..... *passim*

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993  
("RFRA")..... *passim*

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....21

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(6)-(9) .....33

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....19, 22, 33

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... *passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 70,462 (Nov. 26, 2014) .....32

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)..... *passim*  
80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015) .....22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

77 CONG. REC.(daily ed. May 19, 2009) .....4  
155 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Oct. 8, 2009).....14, 15, 16  
155 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Nov. 3, 2009).....14  
155 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009).....12  
155 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009) ..... *passim*  
155 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) .....10  
155 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) ..... *passim*  
155 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2009) .....11  
155 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2010) .....10  
156 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Mar. 19, 2010)13, 14, 15, 16  
156 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) .....11  
11158 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Feb. 7, 2012) .....36  
158 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2012) .....36  
158 CONG. REC.(daily ed. Feb. 28, 2012) .....37  
H.R. REP. NO. 103-88 (1993) .....35

H.R. REP. NO. 111-443, pt. 2 (2010).....	30
S. REP. 103-111 (1993) .....	34
<i>What Women Want: Equal Benefits for Equal Premiums, Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions, 111th Cong. 36 (Oct. 15, 2009).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASPE Data Point, <i>The Affordable Care Act is Improving Access to Preventive Services for Millions of Americans</i> (May 14, 2015).....	24
Adelle Simmons, Katherine Warren, & Kellyann McClain, ASPE Issue Brief, <i>The Affordable Care Act: Advancing the Health of Women and Children</i> (Jan. 9, 2015) .....	24
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011) .....	16, 19, 20
Domestic Policy Council, <i>Accomplishments of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 23, 2015).....	25
Jennifer J. Frost et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Contraceptive Needs and Services</i> .....	33
Laurie Sobel, Matthew Rae & Alina Salganicoff, Kaiser Family Found., <i>Data Note: Are Nonprofits Requesting an Accommodation for Contraceptive Coverage?</i> (Dec. 2015).....	28

Martha J. Bailey et al., *Do Family Planning Programs Decrease Poverty? Evidence from Public Census Data*, 60(2)CESifo Econ. Studies 312 (2014) .....12

Nora V. Becker & Daniel Polsky, *Women Saw Large Decrease in Out-of-Pocket Spending for Contraceptives After ACA Mandate Removed Cost Sharing*, 34 Health Affairs 1204 (July 2015).....25

Testimony of Guttmacher Inst. Submitted to the Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women, Inst. of Med. (Jan. 12, 2011) .....5, 17

Testimony of Linda Rosenstock, Dean of the UCLA School of Public Health and Chair of the IOM Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women, before the House Judiciary Comm., 2012 WL 624905 (Feb. 28, 2012) .....19

The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *Key Facts on the 5th Anniversary of the Affordable Care Act* (Mar. 22, 2015).....24

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Health Res. and Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines.....5
